

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. CUM-24-378

KATHERINE FRATELLO,
Appellant,
v.
RUSSELL MANN
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

BRIEF OF RUSSELL MANN – APPELLEE

Attorneys for Appellee
Matthew H. Bowen, Esq. Bar No. 6364
Bruce W. Hepler, Esq. Bar No. 8007
Law Offices of Bruce W. Hepler, LLC
75 Pearl Street
Portland, ME 04101
t: (207) 772-2525
f: (207) 772-2111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	4
Background Information and Facts.....	5
A. \$60,000 Loan from Fratello to Mann	5
B. Mann Made Payments to Fratello, But Fratello Claims Non-Payment....	6
C. Fratello’s Demand Letters and Request for a Mortgage	7
D. Fratello’s Complaint Against Mann	9
E. Mann’s Counterclaim Against Fratello	10
F. Fratello Redeemed the Check.....	12
G. Fratello’s Special Motion to Dismiss	13
Maine’s Anti-SLAPP Statute and Application.....	14
A. The Purpose of Anti-SLAPP Statutes.....	14
B. The Shifting Burden Analysis and Standards for Special Motions to Dismiss.....	16
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	19
A. Fratello’s Demand Letters Are Not Protected Petitioning Activities.....	19
B. Fratello’s Expansion of the Anti-SLAPP Law Into Breach of Contract Claims is Dangerous and Untenable.....	22
C. Mann’s Counterclaim was not Based on Fratello Filing a Complaint. ..	24
D. Even if Fratello’s Activities were Protected Petitioning Activity Warranting a Shift of the Burden, Fratello’s Activities were Devoid of Reasonable Factual Support and Mann has Suffered Actual Damages.	25

1)Fratello’s Brief Cites Inapplicable Facts to Determine if Her Activities were Devoid of Reasonable Factual Support or Arguable Basis in Law ...26

2)Fratello’s Activities were Devoid of Reasonable Factual Support or Arguable Basis in Law27

3)Mann has suffered an actual injury.....30

E. Fratello’s Special Motion to Dismiss Is an Abuse of Process and the Discovery Stay.....31

Conclusion34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradbury v. City of Eastport</i> , 2013 Me 72	15, 23, 25
<i>Chariter v. Farm Family Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 ME 29.....	11
<i>Clarity Co. Consulting, LLC v. Gabriel</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5 th 454, 292 Cal. Rptr. 3d 532, 535 (2022).....	24, 34
<i>Collins v. Bradbury</i> , 64 Me. 37, 38 (1875).....	28
<i>Finch v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2024 ME 2	9, 11
<i>Franchini v. Investor’s Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , 2022 ME 12.....	24
<i>Gaudette v. Davis</i> , 2017 ME 86.....	24, 26
<i>Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick</i> , 2019 ME 26.....	21, 22, 24
<i>Klein v. Demers-Klein</i> , No. CV-18-0377, Me. Super. Lexis 66, at *13-14 (April 17, 2019)	20
<i>Leighton v. Lowenberg</i> , 2023 ME 14	15, 16, 18, 20, 24, 30
<i>Maietta Constr., Inc. v. Wainwright</i> , 2004 ME 53	24
<i>Morse Bros. v. Webster</i> , 2001 ME 70.....	24
<i>Olsen v. Harbison</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 3d 909 (Ct. App. 2005).....	15
<i>Pushard v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 2017 ME 230	21
<i>Rampino v. Redline Props</i> , No. BCD-CIV-2023-00025, Me. Bus. & Consumer LEXIS 24, at *7 (July 14, 2023).....	28
<i>Schelling v. Lindell</i> , 2008 ME 59.....	24
<i>Thurlow v. Nelson</i> , 2021 ME 58	15, 16, 17, 18, 24, 26, 27, 33
<i>Town of Madawaska v. Cayer</i> , 2014 Me 121	25
<i>Weinstein v. Old Orchard Beach Fam. Dentistry, LLC</i> , 2022 ME 16.....	17, 20, 24

Statutes

11 M.R.S. § 1-1304.....	11
11 M.R.S. § 3-1104.....	6, 11
14 M.R.S. § 556	16, 24, 33
14 M.R.S. § 6111	21
